
 
 
 
  Contact: Alan Maher 

  Tel: 01246 217391 

  Email: alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

  Date: Monday, 25 September 2023 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 3 October 
2023 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor David Cheetham  Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Cooper  Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Peter Elliot  Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Stuart Fawcett  Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Mark Foster  Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor David Hancock 
 
 
Please notify the Governance Manager, Alan Maher by 4.00 pm on Friday 29 
September 2023 of any substitutions made for the meeting. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher 01246 217391 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 5 September 2023.       
 

4   NED/23/00154/FL - PILSLEY  (Pages 21 - 31) 
 

 Change of use of existing building to 3 supported living units (Amended 
Plans/Additional Information) at Garden House, Station Road, Pilsley.  
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

5   NED/23/0049 - LOWER PILSLEY  (Pages 32 - 43) 
 

 Change of use of commercial unit with ancillary accommodation to 1 office and 3 
one bedroom residential apartments, including alterations to openings (Amended 
Title)(Amended Plans) at 67 Rupert Street, Lower Pilsley.  
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

6   NED/TPO/ 293/2023- DRONFIELD  (Pages 44 - 51) 
 

 Proposed confirmation of Tree Preservation Order (TPO 293/2023) Trees at 
Clifton Court, Dronfield Woodhouse, Dronfield.   
 
(Planning and Environment Manager) 
 

7   Late Representations - Summary Update Report - NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 
52 - 58) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management)  
 

8   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 59 - 61) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

9   Matters of Urgency (Public)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

10   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Chair to Move: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 & 5, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972”.  (As amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2008).  
 

11   Section 106 (Legal) Agreements Update  (Pages 62 - 71) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management)  
 
 

12   Matters of Urgency (Exempt)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such a
[...]
ns of Interest 
 
Councillor D Hancock declared an Interest in Item 6 – Application 
NED/22/0142/AD, in his capacity as a Member of Wingerworth Parish Council. He 
indicated that he would not take part in Committee’s consideration or 
determination on the Application and would leave the meeting at the appropriate 
time. 
 

PLA/
22/2
3-24 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 26 July 2023 were approved as a 
true record. 
 

PLA/
23/2
3-24 

NED/22/00686/FL - DRONFIELD 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for the 
development of 27 new dwellings, a Sports Pavilion and associated access at the 
Gladys Buxton Adult Education Centre site, Oakhill Road, Dronfield. The 
Application had been referred to the Committee by the Planning Manager 
(Development Management) due to the important planning policy issues that 
would need to be considered. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application, subject to 
conditions and a ‘Section 106’ Agreement between the Council and the Developer 
to carry out specific work to help offset the impact of the new development. The 
report to Committee explained the reasons for this.          
 
Officers felt that the development would be acceptable and accord with the 
Policies of the Development Plan. They contended that the Applicant had 
provided a layout and design, which would, on balance, provide a reasonable 
environment for future occupiers of the Development and ensure that an 
acceptable level of amenity was retained by existing residential occupiers. A full 
package of social mitigation had been offered as part of a Section 106 
Agreement, and in particular, the Applicant had agreed a mitigation package for 
the part loss of the playing fields, to provide a two-team sports pavilion for those 
using the remaining playing fields.  
 
Officers had concluded, therefore, that the proposed Development would accord 
with the policies of the Development Plan. There were no technical reasons that 
would justify resisting the Application or other matters that would outweigh this. 
The proposed Development would also provide affordable housing, which would 
help to meet the needs of the local area and the District as a whole. The report 
recommended, therefore, that the Application be approved, subject to the 
conclusion of a suitable Section 106 Agreement and the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 
Before the Committee considered the Application it heard from E Ranson and P 
Ranson, who spoke against the Application. It also heard from T Breislin, the 
Agent for the Application, who spoke in support of it. 
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the location of the site 
within the Settlement Development Limits for Dronfield. It considered the relevant 
local and national planning policies. These included Local Plan Policy SS7 on the 
development of unallocated land within Settlement Development Limits, Local 
Plan Policy SDC12, requiring new developments to achieve high standards of 
design and Local Plan Policy ID10, seeking to protect and enhance existing open 
space sports and recreation facilities. It also took into account Local Plan Policy 
ID1, requiring appropriate mitigation to be achieved to offset the social impacts of 
developments, as well as the relevant policies of the Dronfield Neighbour Plan 
and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   

Members discussed the Application. They reflected on the low level of use of the 
playing field for organised sport in recent years and what use might be made of it 
in the future. In this context, some Members expressed concern about the 
proposed Sports Pavilion, suggesting that it might remain empty and so become a 
focus for Anti-Social Behaviour. Committee was given the assurance that as a 
condition of approval it was proposed that a Management Agreement for the 
proposed Sports Pavilion would have to put in place, which would help to prevent 
these problems from occurring. Some Members raised concerns about pedestrian 
and traffic access to the proposed Sports Pavilion. It was suggested that this 
could be addressed as part of a Section 106 Agreement with the Developer. 
Members also discussed what impact the Development might have on 
neighbouring properties and how this would be mitigated.  

Page 6



 

 

At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor D Hancock and K Rouse moved 
and seconded a recommendation to approve the Application. The Motion was put 
to the vote and was agreed. 

RESOLVED -  

(1) That the Application be conditionally approved, in line with officer 
recommendations and the prior agreement of a Section 106 agreement, in 
accordance with the details set out in the report. 

(2) That the final wording of the Conditions be determined by the Planning 
Manager (Development Management) 

Conditions 

1.1 GRANT Planning Permission subject to the following conditions and the 
prior completion of a section 106 agreement in accordance with the details 
set out in the report above (with delegated authority granted to the Planning 
Manager (Development Management). 

 
Section 106 Agreement to include: 

NEDDC Parks: £30,059.74 plus £11,766.16. Total: £41,825.90 

Chesterfield Royal Hospital: Total £58,894 

Derbyshire County Council: £213,099.53 plus monitoring fees.  

Biodiversity Net Gain: As agreed. 

Management of the Pavilion: as agreed.  

Affordable Housing.  

Conditions:  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details shown on the following plans: 

 

200 Location Plan received 6th July 2022 

205 REV A  Proposed Planning Layout uploaded 14th June 2023 

210-223 REV A House Types, floor plan and elevations uploaded 14th June 

2023 

5918-EW-01 REV P9 
[...]
SuDS Manual C768, to ensure that the 
effectiveness of proposed SuDS features is not compromised. 

 
PLA/
24/2
3-24 

NED/23/00610/FL - CUTTHORPE 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for 
Temporary Planning Permission to site a Mobile Farm Shop, along with the 
creation of new access and parking, at land to the west side of the Cutthorpe 
Institute, Main Road, Cutthorpe. The Application had been referred to Committee 
by Ward Member, Councillor M E Thacker MBE, who had raised issues about it. 
 
Committee was recommended to refuse the Application. The report to Committee 
explained the reasons for this. 
 
Officers had concluded that the proposed Farm Shop / Café building, and the 
associated car park and infrastructure would represent an unacceptable 
development. If approved, it would cause significant harm to the Green Belt, 
impacting upon the openness, both spatially and visually, of the site. This would 
be contrary to both Local and National Planning Policy, which seek to protect the 
Green Belt and areas of countryside which contribute to the character of the area 
from inappropriate and unacceptable development. 
 
Officers also contended that none of the very special circumstances in planning 
terms, that would justify the Development and outweigh the harm to the Green 
Belt site, had been identified. Consequently, they recommended that the 
Application be refused. 
 
Before the Committee considered the Application it heard from A Herrington, who 
objected to the Application. It also heard from   E Wood and M Langley, the 
Applicants and D Cooney, the Agent, who spoke in support of the Application. 
The Committee then heard from D Catton, T Johnstone, A Wood and C Langley, 
who supported the Application. 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

Committee considered the Application. It took into account the site’s location 
within the Green Belt and a primary Area of Multiple Environmental Sensitivity 
(AMES), within the District’s most valued and protected landscape.   
 
Committee considered the relevant national and local planning policies. These 
included Local Plan Policy SS10 on preventing inappropriate development within 
the Green Belt except in very special circumstances, Local Plan Policy SDC3, 
requiring new developments not to cause significant harm to the character, 
quality, distinctiveness or sensitivity of the landscape and Local Plan Policy SS9, 
requiring acceptable developments to respect the form, scale, and character of 
the landscape through careful siting, scale, design, and use of materials.  In 
addition, Committee took into account the relevant policies of the draft Brampton 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Members discussed the report. They reflected on what impact the development 
would have on the visual openness of the area. They discussed the time limited 
period for the Application and the officer conclusion that it would not be an 
appropriate development given its Green Belt location.  
 
Members considered the proposed access and parking arrangements. They 
considered what use would be made of the proposed Farm Shop and Café and 
benefits which they might have, in terms of providing additional facilities for the 
local community. They heard about the potential benefits of the proposed facility 
in helping to diversify an existing agricultural holding and in reducing carbon 
emissions by using locally produced foodstuffs at the Farm Shop / Café.  
 
At the end of the discussion Councillor K Rouse and Councillor T Lacey moved 
and seconded a motion to refuse the Application. The motion was put to the vote 
and was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be refused, in line with officer recommendations. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. The application site is situated within an area of countryside designated as 

Green Belt. National and Local Plan Policies pertaining to Green Belt land, 
identify new buildings as inappropriate development with a few exceptions. 
Engineering works a
[...]

PLA/
25/2
3-24 

NED/22/01042/AD - WINGERWORTH 
 
Councillor D Hancock left the meeting at this point. 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for an 
Advertisement Consent for four signs at the Parish Rooms, New Road, 
Wingerworth.  The Application had been referred to Committee by the Planning 
Manager (Development Management) due to the interest which had been shown 
in it, the issues raised by the Application and because a public body (Wingerworth 
Parish Council) had submitted it. 
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 
Officers had concluded that the Application would be acceptable in planning 
terms. In particular, the signs would be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the site and the surrounding street scene. The report made clear 
that concerns had been raised about the possible light pollution which the signs 
might cause. However, the Applicant had now confirmed that these would not be 
illuminated as part of this Application. Consequently, officers were content that 
the proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
residents, land uses or the adjacent countryside setting.  
 
Members were informed that no one had registered to speak on the Application. 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

Committee discussed the Application. Members reflected on the scale of the 
proposed signs. Committee welcomed confirmation that these would not now be 
illuminated as part of this Application. Some Members asked for and received 
reassurance that a requirement that the signs should not be illuminated would be 
included as a proposed condition for approving the Application. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor L Hartshorne and Councillor T 
Lacey moved and seconded a motion to approve the Application. The motion was 
put to the vote and was approved. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be conditionally approved, in line with officer 
recommendations.  
 
That the final wording of the conditions be delegated to the Planning Manager 
(Development Management).  
 
Conditions 
 
1) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the submitted plans:  
 

 0520-AM2-LP (Location Plan) 

 Location of Signs Plan; date scanned 27.10.2022 

 Proposed Signs Plan; date scanned 27.10.2022 

 Vertical Sign Details; date scanned 11.08.2023 
 

2) The signage hereby approved shall not be illuminated in any way. 
 

3)  No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of 
the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant 
permission. 

 
4) No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to— 

 
(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour 

or aerodrome (civil or military); 
(b)  obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway 

signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or 
(c)  hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or 

surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle. 
 
5) Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 

advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the 
visual amenity of the site. 

 
6) Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 

displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not 
endanger the public. 

 
 

Page 19



 

 

7) Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be 
removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the 
public or impair visual amenity.  

 
PLA/
26/2
3-24 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
Councillor D Hancock returned to the meeting at this point. 
 
The report to Committee explained that one appeal had been lodged, one had 
been allowed and one appeal had been dismissed. 
 

PLA/
27/2
3-24 

Matters of Urgency 
[...]
tion site is located in a residential area of Pilsley. The property will 

be divided up into 3 independently occupied properties with ongoing support 
for the individuals living there with communal outside areas. 

 
6.28 The level of activity associated with the new property is not considered 

compatible with a residential area and will result in activity, comings and 
goings and physical alterations that will adversely alter its character.  

 
6.29 The Council’s policies seek to provide a mix of housing. However, the level of 

Page 30



change associated with the new use is assessed as considerable and 
damaging to the locality. 

 
6.30 Notwithstanding this, there is not considered any technical reason why the 

development should be resisted and, subject to controls, the specific and day 
to day residential amenity of the near neighbours could, it is concluded, be 
protected by condition to avoid unacceptable impacts.  

 
6.31 In conclusion, therefore, the new use for the site is not considered acceptable 

and contrary to the policies of the Development Plan and there are no other 
material matters to outweigh that conclusion. As such, the application is 
recommended for refusal.    

 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 REFUSE planning permission for the following reason: 
 
 The application is considered to be unacceptable as it would result in 3 

supported living units being formed with care provided on a 24-hour basis by 
up to two carers per unit. This level of activity, the associated comings and 
goings and infrastructure required to support the new uses would result in a 
change in the character and use of the site/property that would be incompatible 
with, detrimental to, and not sympathetic with the area and which would lead 
to a lower standard of amenity for existing residents.  

 
 As such, the proposal would be contrary to policies SS1, SS7 and SDC12 of 

the North East Derbyshire Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework when read as 
[...]
ensure that highway issues only prohibit development 
when the risk to highway safety is severe. 
 

8.2 In this case an existing shop with accommodation above is to be converted to a 
commercial class E use with 3 flats, one of which will use up part of the rear storage 
area of the ground floor shop. 

 
8.3 Officers are of the view that the loss of this area of commercial space to dwelling is 

outweighed by the improvements proposed to the front of the building which will result 
in a positive contribution to this part of Pilsley.  

 
8.4 It is considered that the proposed does not represent a significant intensification over 

the existing use so as to cause a severe or unacceptable highway impact. 
 

8.5 There are no technical reasons that would justify refusing the application. 
 

Page 42



8.6 As a consequence of the above officers are of the view that the proposal meets the 
requirements of policies SS7, SDC12 and ID5 and as such are recommending 
approval of the scheme. 
 
 

9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 That planning permission is CONDITIONALLY APPROVED subject to the 

following conditions, with the final wording delegated to the Planning Manager 
(Development Management):- 

 
 Conditions 
 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be started within three years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the provision of Section 91 (as amended) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
details shown on drawing numbers: 
P/02 Rev A Proposed site block plan 
P/005 Rev C Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations received 18/8/2023; unless 
otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under the Non 
Material Amendment procedures 
 
Reason: For clarity and avoidance of doubt 
 

3) The Development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the access, parking 
and turning facilities have been provided as shown on Drawing No. P/002 Rev A 
titled '

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

  Councillor Tony Lacey (Vice-Chair)) 
 

Councillor Kathy Rouse Councillor David Cheetham 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Peter Elliott 
Councillor Christine Gare Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Fran Petersen 
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
D Cunningham Principal Arboricultural Officer 
A Lockett Senior Planning Officer 
L Ingram Legal Team Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A Maher Governance Manager 
A Bond Governance Officer 
 
PLA/
28/2
3-24 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor L Hartshorne, who was 
substituted by Councillor C Gare. Apologies were also received from Councillor S 
Fawcett and Councillor M Foster.  
 

PLA/
29/2
3-24 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

PLA/
30/2
3-24 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5 September 2023 were approved 
as a true record.  
 

PLA/
31/2
3-24 

NED/23/00154/FL - PILSLEY 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for the 
change of use of an existing building to three Supported Living Units at Garden 
House, Station Road, Pilsley. The Application involved Amended Plans and 
Additional Information. The Application had been referred to the Committee by 
Local Ward Member, Councillor A Cooper, who had raised concerns about it. 
 
Planning Committee was recommended to refuse the Application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this. Officers were concerned about the 
likely impact of the development on the surrounding area. The greater activity on 
the site which the change of use would generate, including the increased number 
of care workers travelling to and from the units to provide 24-hour care, as well as 
visits from friends and relatives of those living in the units, would affect 
neighbouring residents and adversely impact on the standard of amenity which 



 

2 

they currently enjoy. The officers had concluded that there were no other material 
matters that would outweigh this conclusion in favour of the change of use. 
Consequently, they felt that the Application should be refused.  
 
Before the Committee considered the Application it heard from H Staton, K 
Goodwin, D Beresford, L Booth and A Walker, who spoke against the Application. 
It also heard from the Applicant, A Rickett and the Agent for the Application, J 
Hughes, who spoke in support of it. 
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the site’s location 
within Pilsley.  It considered the relevant national and local planning policies.  
These included Local Plan Policy, SS1, on Sustainable Development, Local Plan 
Policy SS7, on the development of unallocated land within Settlement 
Development Limits, Local Plan Policy LC4, on the type and mixture of housing. It 
considered Local Plan Policy SDC12, requiring new developments to respond 
positively to local character and preserve or enhance the quality and local identity 
of existing communities and their surroundings. It also took into account the 
National Planning Policy Framework, when read as a whole.    
 
Members discussed the Application. They reflected on whether consultation on 
the proposed development with local people had been adequate. They 
considered the concerns which had been raised about the volume of additional 
traffic using the private road, what impact this would have on the neighbouring 
residents and whether the change of use would be detrimental to the surrounding 
area.  
 
Members were reminded of the need to determine the Application on Planning 
grounds. In this context they heard of how one person requiring care had already 
moved on to the site and the reasons for this. Committee was informed that this 
action should carry no weight in determining the Application, which ought be 
judged on its merits. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor K Rouse and A Cooper moved and 
seconded a motion to refuse the Application. The motion was approved.   
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be refused, in line with officer recommendations. 
 
Reasons  
 
The application is considered to be unacceptable as it would result in 3 supported 
living units being formed with care provided on a 24-hour basis by up to two 
carers per unit. This level of activity, the associated comings and goings and 
infrastructure required to support the new uses would result in a change in the 
character and use of the site/property that would be incompatible with, detrimental 
to, and not sympathetic with the area and which would lead to a lower standard of 
amenity for existing residents. 
 
As such, the proposal would be contrary to policies SS1, SS7 and SDC12 of the 
North East Derbyshire Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework 
when read as a whole. 



 

3 

 
PLA/
32/2
3-24 

NED/23/0049 - LOWER PILSLEY 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for the 
change of use of a Commercial Unit, with ancillary accommodation, to 1 office 
and 3 three-bedroom residential apartments, including alterations to openings, at 
67 Rupert Street, Lower Pilsley. The Application involved an Amended Title and 
Amended Plans. 
 
The Application had been referred to Committee by Local Ward Member, 
Councillor K Gillott, who had raised concerns about it. 
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application. The report to 
Committee explained the reason for this. 
 
Officers contended that the proposed conversion of the vacant property into three 
apartments and an office would not represent a significant intensification over 
what the property could currently be used for. In particular, it would not have a 
significantly greater impact on the highway than if it was being used as a 
Commercial Unit. Although the conversion would result in a loss to the area of a 
commercial space, this would be outweighed by the proposed improvements to 
the front of the building, which, it was argued, would make a positive contribution 
to Lower Pilsley. The report contended that as the Application met the 
requirements of the relevant planning policies, and there were no material 
reasons for refusal, it should be approved. 
 
Before the Committee considered the Application it heard from the Applicant, P 
Kemp. No one had registered to speak against it. 
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the location of the site, 
within the Settlement Development Limits for Pilsley. It considered the relevant 
local and national planning policies. These included Local Plan Policy SS7, 
requiring developments to be appropriate in scale, design and location, Local 
Policy ID5, on the loss of existing Social Infrastructure and Local Plan Policy 
SDC12, requiring all new developments to be of high-quality design and to make 
a positive contribution to the quality of the Local Environment. It also took into 
account Local Plan Policy SS12, requiring new developments to create a good 
quality of amenity for future occupants of land and buildings. 
 
Members discussed the Application. In particular, they considered what impact 
the proposed development would have on on-street parking in the surrounding 
area and the provision for on-site parking as part of the proposed development. 
They reflected on the previous use of the site as a post office and the volume of 
traffic this would have generated. Members noted the conclusion of the Local 
Highway Authority that the proposals would not lead to a severe or unacceptable 
Highway impact and that the Highway Authority would not object to the 
Application. During the discussion some Members queried whether bats currently 
nest within the roof of the building and suggested that a bat box ought to be 
installed in the building. The owner indicated his support for this. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor P Elliot and Councillor D Hancock 
moved and seconded a motion to approve the Application. The motion was put to 



 

4 

the vote and was agreed.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be conditionally approved in line with officer 
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
That the final wording of the Conditions be delegated to the Planning Manager 
(Development Management). 
 
Conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be started within three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the provision of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details shown on drawing numbers: 
 

 P/02 Rev A Proposed site block plan 
 P/005 Rev C Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations received 18/8/2023; 

unless otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under 
the Non Material Amendment procedures 

 
 Reason: For clarity and avoidance of doubt 
 
3) The Development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the access, 

parking and turning facilities have been provided as shown on Drawing No. 
P/002 Rev A titled 'Proposed Site Block Plan'  

 
 REASON: To ensure conformity with submitted details. 

 
Informatives: 
  
a) DISCON 
b) NMA 
c) Provision of bins  
d) Bats 
 

PLA/
33/2
3-24 

NED/TPO/ 293/2023- DRONFIELD 
 
The report to Committee proposed that Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 293/2023, 
on trees at Clifton Court, Dronfield Woodhouse, Dronfield, be confirmed, subject 
to modifications. Members were informed that this Order had been provisionally 
made on 5 June 2023. It would apply for six months from that date, or until it had 
been Confirmed or Modified. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council was required to take into account all 
‘Duly Made’ objections and representations which had not been withdrawn, before 
confirming the Provisional Order. The report explained that two objections to it 



 

5 

had been received.  One letter in support of the Order from neighbouring 
residents had also been received. 
 
Members considered the report and the assessment of the Council’s Principal 
Arboriculture Officer that there was a perceived threat to specified trees at Clifton 
Court if the Order was not confirmed. In this context, the report recommended 
that the Order be amended, to only protect four individually identified trees 
considered worthy of protection and to exclude the recently planted young trees in 
the front garden of properties, which were planted as part of the Clifton Court 
development. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 293/2023 on trees at Clifton Court, Dronfield 
Woodhouse, Dronfield, subject the modification, as specified in the report. 
 
By Acclamation  
 

PLA/
34/2
3-24 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report to Committee explained that one appeal had been lodged, one had 
been allowed and two appeals had been dismissed. 
 

PLA/
35/2
3-24 

Matters of Urgency (Public) 
 
None.  
 

PLA/
36/2
3-24 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item(s) of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006.   
 

PLA/
37/2
3-24 

Section 106 (Legal) Agreements Update 
 
Committee received an update on the current ‘Section 106’ Agreements, or 
agreements, reached between the Council as Planning Authority with developers 
to carry out specific work to help offset the impact of new developments on local 
people.  
 
The report set out details of those agreements where the funding had now been 
secured. It also included information about Section 106 agreements where the 
funding had not yet been received or written-off and those where payments have 
yet to be made as the relevant trigger points for these payments had not yet 
occurred. 
 
Members discussed the report. As part of this they received updates on specific 
agreements. 
 
 



 

6 

RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That the information contained within Appendices A, B and C of the report 

is noted. 
 
(2) That the contents of paragraphs 2.1 to 2.2 of the report is noted.  

 
(3) That the Committee receives further updates on the matter approximately 

every three months. 
 

By Acclamation 
 

PLA/
38/2
3-24 

Matters of Urgency (Exempt) 
 
None.  
 


